disclosures which provide useful information to users of financial statements about the nature, amount,
timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from a contract with a customer.
In accordance with its initial assessment of the impact of IFRS 15, the Group has determined that it acts in
the capacity of an agent for certain transactions.

Under IFRS 15, the assessment is based on whether the Group controls specific goods and services before
transferring them to the end customer, rather than whether it has exposure to the significant risks and
rewards associated with the sale of the goods and services.

The Group adopted IFRS 15 in its consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018,
using the retrospective approach. As a result, the Group applied all the requirements of IFRS 15 to each
comparative period presented and adjusted its consolidated financial statements.

The following tables summarizes the impact of IFRS 15 on the Group’s statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income.

 Impact of IFRS 15

Euro ‘000

Amounts without
adoption of IFRS 15 as
at 31 December 2018

Adjustments due to
adoption of IFRS 15

As reported at 31
December 2018

Service charge income 5,008 (2,248) 2,760
Cost of rental activities (6,064) 2,248 (3,816)

 Impact of IFRS 15

Euro ‘000

Amounts without
adoption of IFRS 15 as
at 31 December 2017

Adjustments due to
adoption of IFRS 15

Adjusted balances as
at 31 December 2017

Service charge income 3,692 (1,771) 1,921
Cost of rental activities (4,763) 1,771 (2,992)

The adjustments did not have an impact on the Group’s equity. The impact is related to presentation
changes in accordance with IFRS 15.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

This standard replaces IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, except that the IAS 39
exception for a fair value hedge of an interest rate exposure of a portfolio of financial assets or financial
liabilities continues to apply, and entities have an accounting policy choice between applying the hedge
accounting requirements of IFRS 9 or continuing to apply the existing hedge accounting requirements in IAS

[…]

measuring investment properties categorised to Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

Type of
asset class

Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable
input

Range of estimates  Fair value measurement sensitivity to
unobservable inputs

Investment
property

Discounted
cash flow

Exit yield 2018: 6.0% - 7.5%
2017: 7.0% - 7.8%

An increase in exit yield in isolation would
result in a lower value of Investment
property.

 Discount rate 2018: 7.8% - 9.0%
2017: 7.2% - 9.0%

An increase in discount rate in isolation
would result in a lower value of
Investment property.

 Rental
growth p.a.

2018: 0% - 3.0%
2017: 0% - 4.4%

An increase in rental growth in isolation
would result in a higher value of
Investment property.

 Long term
vacancy rate

2018: 1.0% - 5.0%
2017: 0% - 10.0%

An increase in long-term vacancy rate in
isolation would result in a lower value of
Investment property.

Sensitivity analysis of investment properties portfolio as at 31 December 2018 based on possible changes in
exit yield and discount rate (WACC) are provided in the table below:

Euro ’000 Movement in discount rate

M
ov

em
en

t i
n

Ex
it

yi
el

d

  -0.50% -0.25% 0.00% +0.25% +0.5%
-0.50% 263,900 259,350 254,910 250,570 246,300
-0.25% 258,600 254,190 249,850 245,610 241,490
0.00% 253,700 249,380 245,160 241,050 237,030

+0.25% 249,140 244,930 240,830 236,790 232,870
+0.5% 244,900 240,800 236,760 232,830 228,990

Descriptions and definitions

The table above includes the following descriptions and definitions relating to valuation techniques and key
unobservable inputs made in determining the fair values (next page).

Baltic Horizon Fund

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

 61

12. Investment property (continued)

Discounted cash flows (DCF)
Under the DCF method, a property’s fair value is estimated using explicit assumptions about the benefits and
liabilities of ownership over the asset’s life including an exit or terminal value. This involves the projection of a